ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-5150

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MINGO LOGAN COAL COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Filed: 10/17/2012

-v.-

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Case No. 10-cv-00541 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Of Counsel:

GAUTAM SRINIVASAN
KARYN I. WENDELOWSKI
STEFANIA D. SHAMET
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency

RUSSELL W. PETIT

Office of Chief Counsel

U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers

IGNACIA S. MORENO Assistant Attorney General

AARON P. AVILA
MARK R. HAAG
CYNTHIA J. MORRIS
KENNETH C. AMADITZ
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys, Environment & Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
GLOSSARYviii
INTRODUCTION1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT4
I. The Clean Water Act authorizes EPA to withdraw specifications after the Corps issues a § 404(a) permit4
A. EPA can withdraw "specified disposal sites" authorized in § 404(a) permits
1. Section 404(a) permits contain specifications of disposal sites
2. In the § 404(a) context, specification occurs when a permit issues
3. EPA's § 404(c) withdrawal authority is not limited to particular specified disposal sites
B. Sections 404(p) and (q) do not silently narrow EPA's authority under § 404(c)
C. Legislative history does not create ambiguity in § $404(c)13$
D. EPA's interpretation reasonably reconciles Congress' principal aim of environmental protection with the goal of regulatory certainty

II. EPA has repeatedly and consistently interpreted § 404(c) in decisionmaking procedures worthy of <i>Chevron</i> deference18
A. EPA's interpretation is evident in regulations and final determinations that carry the force of law18
1. This Court owes <i>Chevron</i> deference to EPA's regulations and Final Determination
2. EPA has exercised its § 404(c) post-permit withdrawal authority three times
B. The Corps' role in § 404 does not diminish the deference owed to EPA's interpretation of § 404(c)26
C. EPA's interpretation of § 404(c) does not implicate the canon of constitutional avoidance29
III.EPA's action in this case was not arbitrary or capricious33
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\underline{\mathbf{Cases}}$

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency,	
540 U.S. 492 (2004)	. 33
Avco Corp. v. U.S. Department of Justice,	
884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	. 14
Barnhart v. Walton,	
535 U.S. 212 (2002)	. 25
Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. Federal Communications	
Commission,	
24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	. 30
Building Owners & Managers Ass'n International v. Federal	
Communications Commission (BOMAI),	
254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	. 30
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,	
467 U.S. 837 (1984)	. 16
Concrete Pipe & Products, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension,	
Trust,	
508 U.S. 602 (1993)30	-31
Consumer Electronics Ass'n v. Federal Communications	
Commission,	
347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	. 14
E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Bowen,	
870 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	. 18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	8
Federal Election Commission v. National Rifle Ass'n, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
George E. Warren Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 159 F.3d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	21
Howmet Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency, 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
James City County, Virginia v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (James City I), 758 F. Supp. 348 (E.D. Va. 1990)	
James City County, Virginia v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (James City II), 955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992)	
James City County, Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency (James City IV), 12 F.3d 1330 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)31-	-32
Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	32
Manufacturers Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board, 676 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
Molineaux v. United States, 12 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	27

Filed: $10/17/2012$ Page 6 of 2	45
------------------------------------	----

Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	20
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Commission, 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne, 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32
National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp., 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	21
New York v. Environmental Protection Agency, 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
Natural Resources Defense Council v. Environmental Protection Agency, 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	30
Public Citizen v. Foreman, 631 F.2d 969 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	31
Salleh v. Christopher, 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6-27
Shays v. Federal Election Commission, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	18
United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	29

Statutes

Clean Water Act:

*33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4, 15, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1342	13
33 U.S.C. § 1344	3-14, 26, 29
*33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)1-2, 4-10, 12, 15-16, 2	20, 22-25, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1344(b)	6, 9-10
*33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)1-8	5, 7-8, 10-33
33 U.S.C. § 1344(p)	2, 5, 11-12
33 U.S.C. § 1344(q)	2, 5, 11-12
33 U.S.C. § 1364(a)	12
Regulations	
33 C.F.R. § 325.7	12
33 C.F.R. § 325.7(a)	28
40 C.F.R. § 230.2(a)	9
40 C.F.R. § 230.80(a)(1)	7
40 C.F.R. § 230.80(b)	7

40 C.F.R. pt. 231
§ 231.1(a)9
§ 231.3(d)(2)
§ 231.4(b)19
§ 231.7
Federal Register Notices
44 Fed. Reg. 58,076 (Oct. 9, 1979)
54 Fed. Reg. 33,608 (Aug. 15, 1989)
Legislative History
Administration Testimony: Hearings on H.R. 11896, House Committee on Public Works (Dec. 7, 1972) (Ruckelshaus Testimony)
Senate Debate on S. 2770, 117 Cong. Rec. 38,797 (Nov. 2, 1971)11
A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (1973) (LEGIS. HIST.)
<u>Miscellaneous</u>
Clean Water Act Section 404(q) Memorandum of Agreement between the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the U.S. Department of the Army (Aug. 11, 1992) (404(q) Memorandum)7-8
